
• 

" ~ 

" ~ 
~ 

• • 
d , , 
• 

. . 

KAfI . 

J3 . 1 

1981 

CONSUMER PROTECTIOtL 
1981 Ct< 

/'7"""\ . ;.' ~ 
. .o, V' eV' 

Annual Report 01 the Consumer Protection Division 
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ROBERT T. STEPHAN - , ,:' r -: 
f\ ;... - -. 

State of Kansas 

Subn'illad pUr$uant to K SA so.62B. 
:< ;.i'-:.-:-: .. : 

K.~,:i:!; , ~;:' ~ 



OFF'C E O F THE ATTORNEY GENEAA,L 

R OU_T T Su .... ~ .. ... -........ .. 

The HooQl'able Jolin CarUn 
GOVUIIOI' 

"'" 

January 18, 1982 

Members of the Kansas Legislatu", 

.. .......... . "" ..... . -_.-_ .•. - ._ .. .. 

Once aga!n, I am phlfued to report that the Consumer Prot~tioll 
Division of my offL..,e rel\de red assistance to more than 4,000 Kansas COIIsumers 
dur ing l U I. 

Ourlng the Last year, the division experienced several cllanges In its 
rlUng l\Ild rtcoffllng ,ys tems in an errort to improve its accuracy I1I1d dficlellcy. 
And, u Indicated in Ihe statistical reports, the division reeelved over 4,200 
COlllpaints and returned mOl"e than $4S6,MO to KII.l'ISU eonsumers. 

With the _omy being" what it i'! and with thoe vlI'lous federal cuts 
lO many state lind local agencies, I antic ipa te the division wlll be Yery busy 
during 19U. And, a lthough we IoOmetimes find ourselves frustrated by 
ny-by-nlgtlt, out-of-sa.te eon utillts, the rra tl flcation we feel wilen we are 
.ble to help the majority of eonstlm«s who eontact Ihi'! ofrice Is, in iUlelf, our 
rree.test rew.rd. 

If I, 01' my sta rr, m.y ever be of assistance to you or yoW' 
constituents, please feel free to eontact me personally. 

Vwy truly yours, 

ROBERT 1'. STEPHAN 
Attomey Gcneral 



INTRODUCTION 

During 1981, UIe Consumer Protec t ion Division ot the Otfice ot tIM 
Attorney General initiated several changes in its overall t illl'l( $}'S tem. These 
changes "ere adopted In order to Improve t IM accUl'acy and effic iency of the 
manner In which Individual complaints and lawsu.its "ere recorded with tIM 
office. 

f or example, prior to January, 1981, all inquiries, as well as 
complaints, weN! given tile numbers and IlS:Ilgned to various stdf members tor 
re!lpOOH. Additionally, aU complaints over which the di vi.!:IOfI had 00 jurisdic t ion 
were given me numbers and then reten-ed to the appropriate areney for fUl'ther 
handling. 

Under the new Iystem, only complaInts over which the division 
appears to have jurisdict ion are given file numbers and assigned to the proper 
steft person tOf" response andlor investlga tion. All inquiries and complaints 
which do not f&ll within the pUl'view of the ortice s tiU are ansWf!I"ed In an 
expedltlOU$ mannf!l" , but are oot assigned tlle numbers. 

Accordingly , in 198t , the sta lbtlcs N! Rect that 4,206 complaints 
were received, a smaller .mount than "1M reeeived the previOUS year. However, 
this figure does not Include the hundreds of inquiries and rafeTTal complaints 
which were not assigned tile numbers. Uooer the new system, the Inquiries alld 
referral compla ints are kept In a "m i~UaneOU$ file" and can be easily located 
by I\IIme and subject matter with the assls tance oC a crOSll-reference directory. 
As of December U, 198 t , the nu mber of files Included in the ~mlscellaneOU$ meM 

tota led 467. 

Also affected by the nIlW system are the openl", ca tegories and 
elosing code's. Both areas have been expanded to include a more detailed 
explanat ion of the type of complaint or the final disposi tion of the case. 

Por the first t ime lince Attorney General Stephan took offi ce, in 
1981 mall order complAints const itu ted the largest p«centage of compla ints 
fCC1!ived (19.78%). This figuN! is followed closely by the second largest area of 
complaints, automobiles (13. 14%). Magulne complaints and home Improvement 
complaints COIISUtuted 4.&6% all<l 4.45%, respecUvely. 

Dur ing 1981, the Consumer Protect ioo Division continued its efforu 
to promote consumer educ. tion throughout the $tate. Regular publiCAtion ot tha 
"Consumer Corner H column WlUl . eleased weekly to over one hundred Kansu 
newspRpe-ts: and other publiCAtions. M elqlla lned in previous reports, this column 
IoISWUy deplcu a situa t ion which IIIllI b4K-n borougtl t to the atten t ion of the 
Consumer Protec t ion DlvLsion by • Kansas consumer, and advises the consumer 
whllt remedies m.y be availallie to him. 

Also, in 1981 staff members of the Consumer Protection Divis ion 
Appeared In most of the 105 counties in the I tate all!l g.ve approximately 
ISO speeches to Kansas consumers. As mual, the main emphasis of col'lSllmer 



" 

edOOllltion focused on the elderly. Unfor tunately, c itizens over 65 . .. em to be 
more likely to tall victim to illegal con ,amer; IllKI "rip-orr .rtlsts.~ The 
Consume!' Protection Dlvl$ion Ivl.s attempted to give the utmost elposure to the 
aeeessibiUty of this ottie<'! in UIIilIt ing consumers who feel they have been 
"taken." 

While trlveUng througllwt the atate, members of the Coruumer 
Protec t ion DivisIon have worked closely with various county and district 
aUorneys. As a result of t~ frequen t eon""t between the Consumer Protection 
Division and the county and distric t altomeys, eriminal charges of tht!h by 
dfleeption he.ve been riled on various occasions. Pursuant to the KallS«S 
Consumer ProteetlOfl Aet, t he Consuml!l' Pro tection Division of the Attorney 
Genual's Offiee does not hive crIminal JUl'5idietion. wherus the county and 
dilltrlc t attorneys do. 

A. out li ned In the 1981 statistlcs, the "total annulI savings" for thill 
yeaf feU sllorl ot t he previous year's savlnp. However, in 1980, the COfIS.Umer 
Protect ion Division sett led one lawsuit Which resulted in a IIIIviniS of over 
$1 ,200,000 to K __ consumen. It th is par-tieuilll" ease 15 diuegarded, this 
year's total llMual sawlnp e'let!eds WI year's HVIngs by appro'li mately $60,000. 

liowrler, the main goel or t he Consumer ProteeUOIl Divl5l00 Is no l to 
exceed a certlin doUar amount in HVinp, bu t to help IIlI mlll\y consumeMil as 
possible, regardl _ of t he dollar amoWlt involved in their eomplaint. 

K ~pllli' thl5 objective in mind, it Is the inten tion or Attorney 
General Robert T. SteplllUl and his Consumer Prote<:ltion Division to continue t o 
lerve Kansu c:onsum~ by providing them with efficient , erfective assIstance 
100 to inform them through s tatewide education or their rights as Kansas 
eo<I$lImers. 

-,-



• 

DISPOSITION OP CLOSED COMPLAI NTS 

Inquiry or information Only 

Re ferred to Pr ivate Attorney 

Referred to County! Di5t ric t Attorney 

Rderred to Other Allom cy General 

Referred \0 Other Kansas Agency 

Referred to SmaU Claim, Court 

Referred to Federal Ageney (FTC, Post Ottice, ete.) 

Money Refun(led/Contrac t CanceUed~-am(Ml 1 

Merchandise D~Uvered 

Repaired/Replaced 

Media t ion Only~~No Saving!! 

No Reply From Complail\llnt 

Unable to Locate Respondent 

Prlct ice Discontinued 

Respondent Out ot Business 

No Basi~ 

No Jur is(!ic tioo 

Insufficien t Evidence 

Withdrawn 

Uneble to Satisfy Complainant - -further action 
/lOt warrllI1 te<l 

Complaints 
Closed 

.., 

'" 
" 

28' 

". 
14. 

19' 

'" 
287 

19. 

m 

'" 
" 
" .. 
" 
'" 
" ., 

" 

Pereent 
.r 

Tota' 

16.07 

3.16 

2.16 

7.21 

3.21 

3.72 

4.69 

18.86 

7.2 1 

4.77 

6.40 

3.97 ... 
1.56 

1.48 

1.83 

3.14 

.>3 

1.05 

1-58 



" 

Voluntary Com~liance Agr-eemefJt 33 .S> 

Other '" $.61 

LlI.w.uit Compltlint Files 22 ." 
•• lnsurficient evidence (0) (0' 

,. Merchandise delivered (0) (0) 

o. Money refurn:\ed/eootraet conciuded--amount '" (.O2~) 

d. No jurisdiction '" (.05) 

o. Prllctief! di.scootinued (0) (0 ) 

I. Repaired/replaced U) (.025) 

,. Respondent elljoine<i (0) (0) 

". Unable to locale respondent '" (.05) 

i. Other --1!!l (. ~ 0) 

TOTAL CASES CLOSED 3,9113 HlO<J6 



• 

CATEGORIES OF NEW COMPLAINTS 

CASi!S RECEIVED 4,206 

CASES CLOSED 3,983 

TOTAL ANNUAL SAVINGS 

• 

Compllints Percent 
Received " Total 

Miscellaneous '" 9.08 

Aluminum Siding U . ., 
Advertising '" 2.81 

Appliances "S 3.23 

Automobiles '" 13.14 

Boats, Booting Equipment, Repairs, etc. • ." 
80010:, Reeord and T~ C\1bs ., ... 
Business O;lportunity ServIces 30 .n 
Cable Telev ision , ... 
Cloth ill&" 3! ... 
Cemeteries " 1.00 

ColleetJOII Prac t ices '" 3.06 

Contests " 1.52 

Credit Reportlng Agenc ies " ... 
Credit Code " 2.19 

Diseount Buying Clubs " ... 
-5-



" 

Complaints Percent 
Received "' Total 

Door- Ie-Door Sales " ." 
Encyclopedltls • .w 

I::nergy Se.vlngs Devices • .w 

failure to Furnish :'Ilerehandise 
Cot her than mail onIer) " I.n 

FlU'm Implements/Equipment " .'" 
Fire, Heat IUld Smoke Alarms 2 ." 
Floor Coverings " .'" 
Food Products • ... 
~'und Raising (charities, etc.) " .29 

Funeral Homes 3 ."' 
Furniture " \. 31 

GasoJille Pr ic ing , .n 

GasoHne Content 3 -" 
Gasohol lind Stills 6 ... 
lIelllth Serviel.'s (doctors, dentists , 

hospitals, etc.) " 1.02 

Health Spas and Weight Salons " ." 
Hearing Aids • ." 
Heating and Air Conditioning 53 1.26 

Home I mprovements '"' 4.45 

Horne Cons truction 2 ." 
Hypnosis (smoking, weigh t loss, e tc.) 2S .;g 

-.-



Complaints Pereent 
Reeeind .f 

Total 

Inquiries " ." 
InsU/'llnee .. .51 

Invoice and BUling Schemes (noneredit code) 10 ." 
Interest Rates lind Lending Companies 

(other than eredit eode) 2 .n. 

Jewelry " 1.24 

Kitchenware • .10 

LllIld Sales (subdiyided out or st ate) , ." 
Land Sales (subdivided Kansas) • .12 

Land\ord/Tenant " .60 

Loan Finders , .14 

Lotteries 2 .n. 

Magulnes '" 4.66 

Mail Order '" 19.18 

Mobite Homes and Campers (sales/serviee) 54 t.28 

Motoreycles and Bleyeles , .n 

Moving and Storage 21 .5O 

Multilevel and Pyram id Dist r ibutorship Companies " 1.66 

Musie~l i nst r uments, l.essons, ete. , .n 

Nurseries, Gardening Equipment, ete . , .14 

Nuning Homes 3 .01 
• 

Office Equipment and Supplles 13 .31 

Pest Control " 1.41 

Pets/ Animal.'l " .43 

+ 



" 

Complaints Percent 
Reeeived ,r 

Total 

Photo E.quipment and Services " ... 
Photo Studios and Companies " 1.21 

Referral Sell ing- 7 .>7 

Real Estate (houses) GO l.~!> • 

Real Estate (other than houses) 7 . >7 

Seeuritles and [nvesl mOffits 
(ol her than s tocks and Ioonds) • ... 

Services (general) , ... 
Services (pn>tessional) 21 ." 
Sewing Machines I. ... 
Sporting Goods • .1' 

Stereos IUld Record Players , .1' 

Stoeks and Bonds I .02 

s_,. I .02 

Televisions and Radios I' ." 
T", • .1 • 

Tra<k! and Correspondence Schoob lO ... 
Travel Agencies " ... 
Travel and Transporta t ion 102 2.43 

Utilities " .97 

1I'llITanl y Problems I I ... 
.... 'aler Softeners , Conditions, Purifiers, etc. , .07 

Work-a t- Home Sehemes .. 1.59 

TOTAL 4,2()6 10096 

-8-



• 

SUMMARY OF 1981 LAWSUITS 

This ac tiOfl Willi brought WIder the Chlll'Uable Sollci tatiOfl Act to 
enjo in the chAritable orgllnlzation from soliciting contributions in Kan51ll1 unUi it 
complies with UM! statute. Defendant operated a thrift store lind IOllcl ted 
donations in the form of used househokl goods. The q\leJUon W(IS whether the 
Act applied to such an operation and whettler the defendants had complied with 
the provisions relating to professional fundraisers and charitable organitatiQlls, 
A$ well u the perC1!ntage limitations on the amount of grost receipts to l)(! use<! 
for a charitable purpose. 

There was trial to the cour t in June. Both Amerlclll1 Coone!l of the 
Blind and Americlll1 Cooneil of the Blind Enterprises and Services were fO\lnd to 
be ehllri table organiut lons required to comply with the registration and 
repor ting requi rements of K.s.A. 17-1740 and 1742. Neither Mliss Henderson 
Management CompllnY nor AmerlclIn Council of the Blind Enterprises and 
Servlees WIS found to be I proff;$Slonlll fWldralser. Defendants were given a 
time period in which to complete registration. 'ntis has been aeeomplished and 
Ameooiclll1 Council of the Blind and Ameriean Council of the Blind Enterprises 
IJld Services are regis tered as required by the statute. 

An aclion W&!I filed "amsl ddendant .Uclrinc deception in 
connection with a contr.ct to furnish and Install a patio cover. The peti tion 
.Ueged the detendant guaranteed the roof see tion would not leak, but when he 
wu notltled of a problem shonly arter install.tion, he refUSed to eomply with 
the iIler.ntee, earreel the problem, or re fund the «mtraet price. Restitution of 
$680.51, and a civil penalty were requested. 

Atlemp15 to llel've the defendant wera unsuccessful. The aetloo Willi 
dIsmissed wIthout prejudice in Mareh, 1981, because the defendant could root be 
10000ated. 



" 

STATE, ex ret, v. BUSINESS MEN'S VENTURE, et al. 

In ,j'Il/"IUIU')' , 1980, an ac tion wu filed In Shawnee County Distf'let 
Cour t In an eHort to halt t he (IJ'Ow th of • pyramid selleme. Business Men'. 
Venture (BMV) was an aUeged club with an oUice In Missour i. Every person who 
purchased a membership (Of the cost of $1 ,000 became a c lub member. 
EmpllMlli was placed on recruiting new members with the representat ion tieing 
made tlul l '4' to $64,000 could be upected as the result of one purchasing the 
membership. In August, 1981, the cue was eonelude<l. Various named 
defendants agreed to rdrllin from promoting. offering. MUlIl(. or grantlng 
pMtieip.tion In BMV, or any limllar plan or device based upon • mwtilevel or 
pyramidal or endless chain distributIon scheme. A payment of $2,000 w all 11.1:10 
received by the OW« ot the AttOC'ncy General. 

STATE, "'" .f!L, Y. NITE- UTE CO RPORATION 

This Ilctlon was filed III June, 1980, agaln5t II. Florida corpor_t1on and 
dismissed without prejudiee in Deoeember, 1981. The defendant sollelted Kllft$IIruI 
and IOld telephone sti elcer str ips, but In some eUll$, failed t o ddlver or Issue e 
retund. n.e eompany nperieneed fillll.neial diftieulty and disappeared. No one 
could be loea ted by the sheriff end personal serv lee was not obtained. 

STATE, ex reI., v. GLEN BISHOP 

In Deeember, 1980, a peti t ion wu filed in Stafford County Dl5trkt 
Court against Glen Bishop. The defendant allegedly entered Into contrllcl5 with 
eoosumers whereby defendant agreed t<> perform home repairs and household 
improvements. Prepayment was .e~ted, but deterKIent railed to e<.>mplete the 
eontraets or millce refunds to eoI'I$umers. TINI rla:ht to ""neal the door-to-do<N­
sale wu not (iven by the defendant as required by the K.nsas Consumer 
Proleetion Aet. An lnjunetion, eetual damages, eivil penalties. and eosl5 were 
soug11t. 

On June 4, 1981, judgment was gTllnted. The defendant agreed to 
make refunds, comply with thoe Aet, and pay eoats and a sum 10 the State. On 
J uly 2, t981, the ~fendlon l riled a pet ition In banlauptey. The dl5enarge or the 
debtor was enteNICI on November 30, 1981. By en lIgI"eed upon eourt OI'der , our 
j1.odgment is determined to be nondisehargeable. The defendant is obligated 10 
pay $21,663.50, pLus interest, to the pillintirf, $19,163.50 tor res tit ution, and 
$2,500 to the Otflee or the Attorney General. Repayment of the Indebtedness is 
to begIn January 1, 1982. 

-10-



• 

STAn:, ell" rei., v. COMME RCIAL BROKERS EXCHANGE, INC. 

In February, 1981, a petition was filed against Commereia.1 Broken 
Exellangt. Defendant sold new ear brokerages to Kansas consumen and, in 
connection therewith, taUed to make disclosures to prospective purct\asen which 
constitu ted deceptive aets. Defendant did not advise the broker ot the existence 
and application of the KIltISU Vehic le Deale~ and Salesmen Lleelllling Act. The 
requirement ot the broker paying an annua l llcen:s.e fee and malntalnl"" an 
established place of business wh iCh ill not O<mupied ItS a residence, and having a 
bona fide contract (X trllJ1ehise with Meh manufacturer befOl'e dealing in new 
vehiclu In KII/1SII.S Will oot disclosed. Judgment by default wu grilflted. 'I'1M! 
defendan t was permanently enjoined from eng&J\ni in business in Kansas and was 
8ssesnd costa, alOlli with a $2,000 eiv ll penalty and a ' SOO pt.yment to t ile 
Office of Attorney General. Tile company Is no longer in business and tIN! 
judgment hal not been collected. 

A pe t it ion fO/' InJunetive relief was rued in the Distr ict Court of 
Shawnee County against a COlorado COI'potat ion , Dawkins 6: Associates. The 
company was solici ting Kansans oftering to provide advertising for pe"on, 
desiring to ~ll their property Ind businesses. A subpoena was i"ued pursua nt to 
K.S.A. 50-631. Complete informat ion was not provided. In February, 1981, 
defendants were enjoined from doing business in Kamas un til they comply with 
the subpoena. 

In April, 1981 , an .ction was filed in the Wyandotte County DIsIT!c! 
Court alleging the envelope slurring and cl' <'!ul..,. mailing programs adver t ised 
and sold by defendant wl!Te deeeptive II.1Id in violation of t ile Act. The 
work-at-home progTams alleredly created an Illusion of employment, 
perpetuated 1111 endless cliein marketing scheme, !1I1d enriched the de fendant 
unjustly . 

In December, the defendant enterl!(l into a consent JlJodgment. By tlie 
terms of the order, the defendant is prohibIted from solicIting, adver t ising, (X 

seUi", programs of envelope Slurring or circular mailing to ~me~. No fee, 
charge, or deposit can be requIred by the eon:RImer participt.nl. Additlonally, 
defendlln t made refunds to comumers totll.llng $3S0 and paid $500 to the Ortlee 
o f A!torney Ceneral. 

-Il-



" 

On Febrl.lllry 10, 1981, a consellt J\ldIment involving Wayne Ronald 
Lacey was preserote<l to the Osage County Diatrict Court and approved. 
Defendant ad vl!!'tbed lind 801d several work-ai - home programs. The envelope 
Slurring progl'llms were a ma,ior eonc:em. 'MMt defendant agreed to dlseont inue 
SOliciting. adve.-tisl"" 01' selling progl'.ms of envelope stuffing or eireular 
mailing. The defendant pe;id $ 300 to the O rrice of Attorney General. 

On February 20, 1981, • consent judgment was presen ted to the 
Shawnee County Distric t Court and approved. Pacesetter Industrles, 11'1(:., • for 
profit TaKas eorporaUon, soliailed, or eaused to be solici ted, KII'ISfI '" to place 
sponsorship .(\!Iln. publicat ion, Professional Law Enforcement Officers JOirnai. 
In an effort \0 prevent t he eontribuU", public from being ~elyed. misled, 
misinformed, and mistaken, the consent agreement provides for certain 
dis-closures. The defeodanl , during lts solicitation, shall disclose tha t it is not a 
nonprofit organization; it Is not eonn(Mlted with a ioeallll.w enforcement agency 
In KflI\SftS; nor is It !IoaJlctioned, endorsed, ot' approved by any official law 
enforcement body. 

STATE, ex reI., Y. UNITED TRAVEL TOURS, [NC. 

In April, 1981, a petition was riled In Shawnee County Oilt r lct Court 
against I Plorida ClOrporltion. The defendant, through telephone 9OlIcitat ion, 
offered and sold vacation packages to Kansans. The defendant allegedly 
committed decept ive acts in connection with the solicltion and sale of the Las 
VeglS-Miaml-Reno- Hawall packages cost ing the consumer $55. On May 26, 
1981, a COBSent JOOgment was en tered into. TIle defendant has &Veed to eomp1y 
with the Ac t In t tle future and refrl ln trom making t.15e or misleading 
representations In the !OUcltaUon or sale of the vacation paclcages. Payment of 
Si,OOO was abo ~Ived. 

Thill lawsui t was filed in April, 198 1. Kansans were receiving bIlls 
from LIIIwmen's News for advertising. The complaint was that nothing had been 

-u-

• 



ordered, nothing was due and owing • • nd continued bWlng Will false and 
deeeptive. A. A. Aronson, l!le., a Wiseonsln corpor. t ion, was substituted as the 
de fendan t, and on June 24, 1981 , a consont juclrmenl Wllll entered Into by the 
Pllrties. The defendan t was prohibi ted from !lOlieit lng Idvert isemenU in KIlJUU 
fer tne publica tion, Lawmen's News. Further, In connec t ion with solicitat ions 
for other publica tiona, defendant ml,L'lt m.ke certlln the mlililli conform' with 
the federlillw, 39 U.s.C. SlOO l . Defendant shall oot m.il or e luse 10 be mailed 
billin& statemeou or Invoices to K.nsans In an .ttempt to ereate an Impression 
of an ezisting oblige. lion, U11less I valid eonlr.el giving rise to such oblig.t ion 
willi in fle t en tered in lO. 

In December, 1980, a petition willi filed in the Shawnee County 
Distriet Court against the defendants for Injunctive rel ie f. The Church of the 
Ctilldren of the Deser t in Nevada Wllll an alleged ehBritlble !II"i.niz.tlon which 
Kllicited.nd coUeeted contributions from K.IlSU residenu for .Ueged char it.ble 
purposes through several methodol, two methods being church bingo . nd 
Christmas ClIlIh Contest. The defern:lant did not comply with the Charit.ble 
Sollelatlon Ac t. On FebrullrY 23, 1981, the defendants were enjoined from 
Kl lie lting eontribu tlOll9 In Ka!\llllS in any manner wt1.atsoever until they fully 
comply wilh tne law. 

In May, 1980, an injunction wlIS granted whiCh prohibited the 
.bove-named charitable organization from $OlIeiting contributions in K.nsu 
until it properly registered and complied with the CllIrl table Solicita tion Act. 
On February n, 1981, an order to appear and show ce.WII! was isstJed Iplnsl the 
defendf,nt. As a result of documentation provided by defendant, the injunction 
dated May 23,1980, wftll lirted and v.ea ted on ~~U 23, 198 1. The defendant did 
comply with the stl tutory requirements. 

On February 17, 1981, 1 second proeeedina- to rffOver eivl! penalties 
was commenced Igalnst tile defendanU who solicited advertiset"s for i\$ 
publicuion. In 1974 an order h.d been en tered which prohibited eert.in 

-13-



" 

practices and required $peel!ic disclosures by defendants in their solicitation of 
advertisers. Solicita tions for advertising in United Puce Officers Yearbook 
violated the court's oI"<ler. On July 31, 1981, a judgment of $10,OGO was granted. 
Ertorts to eolll!<) t have been unsuccessful. 

STATE, ex rei., v. LARRY KINO, d/b/. RO YAL SIGNS 

In Apri l, 1981, 8. lawsuIt was filed in Shawnee County Distr ict Court 
again.'lt t he defendant. The petition alleged defendant oommitted deceptive 
practiees be<Jause he entered into cont racts to make lind paint signs. requested 
lind IIceepted prepayment, bu t falled and refused to provide the signs or 
otherwise perform as agreed. On June 24, 1981, judgment was granted for the 
plaintiff. Defendant was enjoined from violating the Act and ordered to pay 
consumers IIctUlll dIIma,ges, whictl totaled about $1,200. Defendant also was 
ordered to pay a civil penalty of $2,000 and $500 to the Office of Attorney 
General. At the pNlsenl time, the judgment remains unsatisfied. 

In June, 1981 , a petition was filed against the defendants in Atchison 
C<>unty District Court. Oefendants advertised and sold work-at-home programs 
for a charge to consumers IlIId promised substantial earnings. The petition 
alleges deferIdants are oomm itting deceptive and unconseionable acts in 
connection with the solicitation IlIId sale of envelope stuffing lind circular 
mailing programs. 

Defendants have denied any viOlations of the Act. Discovery is 
underway. Plaintiff is seeking injunctive relief, refunds fot consumers, elq)enses, 
!!05ts, and civil penalties. 

In M\iI'ch, 1981, a lawsuit was filed against Passport \0 PlellSure 
Vacations of Texas. The oompany solicited Kansas consumers by mailing a Speed 
Gram and proeeeded with a telephone solicitation tor sale of a vacation 
certificate in Las Vegas. The fee charged was $129 or $139. The petition 
alleges the company misrepresents t he package and benefits fUld utilh>;es a 
misleading marketing device. The defendant has denied the allega t ions. 
Discovery is not oomplete. A pretrial conference is s.:heduled for late January, 
1982. 

- 14-



STATE, ex rel.,v. LOGA N AND TAYLOR, INC. 

Tllis action Willi tiled on Oetober lS, 1980, in the Dis tr ic t Court of 
Sluiwnee County, KanslU. Donald I. and Gene Landry purellased a residence 
listed by Logan and Taylor , Inc., wllich was represen ted as having two 
woodburn l"" fireplaces. Based upori this r epresenlbtlQII, the ~mpl.lnlllllS 
purchased the home and, theru.!!er, attempted to build a rire In the basement 
fireplace. They discovered the basement fireplace was not an operable 
woodburning rireplace. 

Settlement was reached Immediately before the K'heduled jury trial 
In the sum of $500. 

Punuant to K.5.A. 1980 Supp. 17- 1367, a petitLon Wl\ll fned on 
AprHI1, i98i, to disaolve the cemetery corporation and traMfe. title of the 
proper ty to the Municipallly of LeAvenwOfth, Kansas. The ceme tery corporation 
had failed 10 keep the cemetery markff"S In good condition, the gr-ound properly 
ma intained , and the cemetery lawn mowed. The ease is expected to be rl!$Olved 
by settlement agreement by MarCh, 1982. 

A lawsuit was med December 2, 1980, lIgIIinst the defendant who 
8(l"ced to build a swimming pool (Ql' tile ~mplalrwlt by July 4, 1981. On the 
date the pool was to be ~mpleted. t ile digging ot t ile ground for the ptKII. IIIod not 
yet been completed. When defendant failed to an.swer the petition, a detault 
Judgmen t WI.'! obtained. We have bf!.en unable to sa l lsty the judgment. 

STAT!! , ex fel. . v. Crry WIDE PEST CONTROL 

Thl:! case was tiled February 26, 1981. The defendant had pertQl'med 
a termite lrupe<:!tion at the property of the complainant In December, 1979. By 
mld-AprU, U80. the house was eo Infes ted with termites that pert of the house 
requ ired reconstruction. The sui t WI.! dismissed with prejudice upon the 
defendant PlIying actual da mages of $2,000 10 the consumer. 

- ) $-



" 

This action Involved a remodeUng contl'aetOl' In the Dodge City area 
who (lIi1ed to meet ttle terms ot II. oontraet. A eon!Ienl judgment wu rued in 
1980 under which $850 whleh remained due and owing by the contractor would be 
refWKIed in paymeou of $15 II month. Pollowing sporadic poay menU dul'ing 1981, 
tile defendan t eeued making My I'elItitution. aamishment pc'OCedures were 
Instituted with his CI.Irrent employer, and the lMIymen t schedule was brought up 
to date_ 

This ease Involved misrepresentations tha t were alle(edly made 
conceming the WIY II. e&I' would look following r"'pe.intlng. Followlnr dlscoYery, II 
one-half day trial WIIS held in JWle, and Ute action was dismissed. The eourl 
found that the rept"eSentti lons which were made did not UCflfl(! meN! "putring,ft 
lesvinrg no groWldll rOt ..... etlan based on deeepl iYe Of uneooselonabl. p"aet Jees. 

This lawsuit was initiated in J uly, 1980, against tile fil'St two of the 
above defendt.nu. with the third added ....tJ&equently. n.e cause of aetion 
concerned the operation of the individual tractor eotpOration by • driver wno 
was also made pl'eSldent and sole shareholdeT. The petition alIBies that the 
agTeement5 entered Into by the driver g.ve the def ende,nU 1Il uncol\SClonable 
amoonl or corllrol over the aIralrs or the traetor corporation which IlR U' " &$ 

allege<110 be a mere sham. 

A motion to dismiss W(l.!l filed by defendanu Midwestern and 8&0 
Motor- P .... ts in November, 1980. Tke motion WIS based upOIl a lack of 
Jur isd iction by th;' office to bring the action under tile Consumer Protection 
Act. The trial court _tained tke motion to dismiss., IllKI tile m.tter .. ., taken 
on appea l to t ile Court of Appeals. ThII t court, following oral afiUment5 keard in 
October, 1981 , upheld tile tr ial eourt's deei$ion tha t, Insofar., dea1Iop between 
two corporations were involved, no "eoosumer transaction" exis ted under t ile 
Act. 



Same as the preeeding ease, although the raeu Involving the driver 
were somewhlll different. This aetLon was also dismissed by the trial. cour t , and 
upheld by the C(H.II"t ot Appeals. 

The above action involved the sale of gasoline-!avlng devices and 
plaN! to adapt ears to achieve the !l8me result. The devices and plan!l alleredly 
Increased mileage from 50 to 100 percent. Seven consumers with claims totaling 
over $600 Wen! represented in the SIIit, wh ich alao aooght 10 hall the sale of 
lhese devices In the state. Following servl« t4>OfI de fendctnu. defalJ1t Judrment 
was taken. Insofar u the eorpoI"aUon WII5 defune t and the indlvidllal defendant 
h3id no asseu remain ing In Kansu, no monetary recovery wu possible. 

STATE. eJr reL. v. LEO KINO 

This lawsuit wa! filed &&,alnst an auto mcchanlc for work allegedly 
performed on a consumer'. vehic le. SlIbsequent difficulties with lhe vehiCle led 
to an investigation by Ihls office. 'Mle lawsuit whleh was tiled alleged that the 
work had in faet not been done. with resulting damages 10 the vehicle in ueess 
of $610. 

Disoovery was oompleted during 1981, with a trial. held in November. 
Pollowing ORe-haolf day or testimony, a settlement Willi reached whereby $600, 
plus plaintlfl"l oosts, ..... e peld by defendant. 

A peti tion Willi med in November, 1980, which sought a variety of 
remedies, including restitution and injunetive reller under lne Kal\Slll Consumer 
Proteetion Ad. n.ese allegatiOll$ involve<! the sale of memorial markers and 
vaults by the defendanllll, and their fallure to deliver said merctlandise upOn need 
by the oonsumer. The petition also alleged the two cemeteries in ques tion were 
"llbanOOned," pursuant to K.5.A. 11-1366, and thllt the permanent maintenance 
lI"ust fund! for the respective cemeteries had been Im properly handled. 

~17-



" 

Following pN::limillll.ry motions and initial discovery, !Ul amended 
pe t itlon was rile<:! in June, 1981. Added to too lawsuit were four additional 
cemeteries opera ted by defendants, along with the respective counties In which 
the cemeteries were located. This was eOl\5istent wi th the OI' iginal action, which 
named as defendants the two counties in which the initilll cemeteries were 
found . Discovery was commenced during the summer and fall, with a pret rial 
hearing held in Oelo!)er, 1981. At that t ime, trial "IllS se t to begin in February, 
1982. 

Dis<:overy completed to date indicates thaI several dozen individual 
complaints exist concerning nondelivery of markers, with an additional several 
dozen complAints concerning the way in which the cemeteries have been 
maintained. For each violetion of the Consumer Protection Act, ac tual damages 
and II $2,000 civil penalty are being sought. Addit ionally, an accounting is 
reques ted for the permanent maintenance fWlds af the cemeteries, with said 
funds tataUng aver $200,000. 

This case sought to have a business practice enjoined In KallS/lS 
whereby a consumer retained a company tQ put him in contact with other firms 
whi'lh provide loans, business counseling, and similar services. The petition 
alleged that while a fee of $389 was paid by an individual consumer, the firma 
were not obligated to achieve anything eooerete on his behalf, and, in fact , did 
little, Il any thing, to meet the representations which had been made . 

Following service on both part ies, a se ttlement was reached whereby 
the dehmdants agreed not to do lUIy luture business [n Kansas. Actual damages 
were also recovered in the sum ol $190. 

Following tile receipt of a consume!' complain t and subsequent 
investigation, sui t was filed against the defendan t, with the petltton seeking 
recovery of actual damages arising out of the sale ol a diesel tractor uni t. The 
unit, which was sold la a Kansas consumer, was represented II.S being a 1919, 
when in actuali ty it was Il 1918. This difference in model year resulted In Il 
signif icllnt difference in the amount tile veilicle was worth. 

After the comple tion of discovery, Il date was se t (or a pretrial 
hearing in January, 1982. At the present time, a motion for summary Judgment 

-18-



filed hy the defendant Is pending. The motion aUeges the t ransac t ion does not 
eome under the scope of t he Kansu Consumer Protection Ac t, In th"t the 
defendan t Is not a "supptier.ft Briefs have heen submitted hy hath sides on this 
q\le!ltiOll, and the maner is WIder advisement by the coort . 

STATE, ex tel. , v. BLa-RlTE INSULATION , INC. 

Thill action involVed a complUly which installed (oam 1ll5ulaUon in 
private residences, IlIld wll5 initiated followinw Invest igation in the Great Bend 
area which revealed that t ile door-to-door sale pnwmoos o( the Kansas 
Consumer Protec tion Act had heen violated. Additionally, reptl irs made by the 
company following installatiOl\ll weN! [O\Ind to he inadequa te. ActuaJ. damages 
were sought fOl" each ot the Individual eomplainanU, togetller with ilrl i!\lunc t lon 
on fut ure practices. Following personal service upon defendants, defauJt 
judgment wu awarded by the dis trict coort In J uly, 1981, following fllilW"e of the 
defendants to appear for 1.I"1al. Actual damages were a warded In the sum of 
S 16,800, and meehanies' liens which llad heen tiled by the defendanU wet"e 
dissolved. In that the corporation ha5 <:1!ased to do business in Karosas, and the 
Individuals inVOlved have left tile sta te, no enfOl"cement of the actual damages 
provision of t ile judrment ha5 been possible. Tile corporation, however, was 
enjoined from doing further business in the state. 

STATE, ex rei ., v. NON -SMOKE CW NIC, INC. 

Following the receipt of .. number of complaints in 1980 from 
consumers regarding the Gpet"aUons of Noo-Smoke Clinic , Inc ., the Attorney 
General's office entet"ed into a consent judgment whereby refunds to tl5ted 
Individuals wouk! he sent out by t ile end of the year. Following the failure of the 
Clinic to comply with lI.J1y of the terms of the judgment, contempt proceedings 
were Instituted in the Shawnee County Dla1.l"iet Court. While the corporat ion has 
ceased to do business In the state, due to t ile n ight o f the individual defendan t , 
the beneh warrant issued rema!ns outstanding. 

STATE, ex re t , v. SAWNE CENTER CEMETER Y ASS N., et al. 

A petition to diMolve a cemetery corporation Willi filed in May, 1980, 
in the Ellis COtIIlty Distric t Cour t. The petition IllIl!fj'ed that beea\Re t ile 
eemetery had no t heen mainta ined, it .hould be dissolved ..,der the t~ms of 
K.S .A. 17 - 1366, et~. FoUowlng a llearlng before the dlstrlet coort, In Augus t , 
19at, an OI"der roc dISSOlution WII.5 rendet"ed, with all permanen t mllintenlUlee 
funds 1.I"ansfen-ed to Ellis County, which now has tile du ty for the main tenan<:1! 
and U()Iceep of tile cemetery grounds. 

-19-



" 

During the years HI74 through 1977, it was allege<! by the AttOl'ney 
General tllat the Pord Motor Co. manufactured 8. number of vehieles whieh 
subsequently proved to have defective engines. These vetlicles included both 
cars and trucks, and involved cracked hiocks and II {»"emature wear of certain 
engine par ts . Furthermore, the Attorney General tlUeged that when Ford 
became IIware Gf thesl'! problems, it took steps to notify Its dealers, but did not 
notity the publle. As II result, Individuals eonlin ... ed to buy both new and used 
Fords without knowledge or the possibUity of these problems, llS neither Pord nor 
the dealers disel06ed the e~istence of such problems. 

FollowiRg the receipt of several dozen complaints, II settlement was 
reached whereby FOi"d agreed to ~view each eomplfllnt on Its own merits. For II 
numbe!' of vehicles Which feU in II mileage range of between 25,000 and 50,000 
ml1es, irtdividual reimbursements were made. A numOOr of other vehicles which 
exceeded these limits Wen! oot part of tile settlement, insofar SlI the implied 
warranty which WSli sought to be enforced had e~ired. 

While a final accounting is still being made of the complaints 
resolved, tota] savings will exceed $9,000 . Addi tiooally, the principal of an 
implied warranty of merchantability hSlI been successfully upheld. 

STATE, ex tel., v. BARKMAN BROS., INC. 

This pe tlt ioo Willi filed in the Reno County District Court in Oetober, 
1981. It alleges the defendant sold a r iding Iawnmower to a consumer, 
representing it as having been totally rebuilt. Subsequent problems with the 
machinery indicated such representations Were ROt correct. 

1982. 
This mstter i.s st ill In discovery, with depositiorul set for the January, 

STATE, ex rel., v. AMERICAN MARKETING SERVICES, INC. 

The defendant in this nc tion was involved In the sale of pens used for 
advertising purposes. As an irKIucement to buy a certain number of pens, a 
representation was made that a piece of diamond jewelry would be Included at no 
charge. In t hat the stone which was subsequently sent did not appear to be a 
diamond, an injunction was sought against such practices. 

Following &ef'vice on defendant, a settlement WSli reached whereby 
defendant agreed to suspend such practices and to refund the moneys paid by two 
individual complainants. These amounts total $200. 

-20-



STATE, ex rei., v. BROTHERHOOD STATE BANK 0\( TRUST CO. 

A petition wu filed In July, 1980, against defendant on behaH of 
eonSl.llne~ who had taken out a loan from the bank fi ve yea ... "rller and who had 
ae<:ured the note with a mortNe on their home. lbe note wu set up to have a 
2S-year amortization, but only a 5-yeer maturity, leaving the bIllanee to either 
be paid in a "b6lI.oon" or refinanced at t ile prevalling interest rate. The .... it u 
based on the bank's alleged failure to sta te the n.ture and effect or tile balloon 
oote to consumers. 

A motion to dismiss was riled by defendant in Jan....,.y, 1981, alleginl 
the aetioo wu barre:! by tile statute of limit.t ions. Followlne the IlUbmlMion of 
briefs on the question, the tri81 court ruled in Mareh, 1981, tha t the motion to 
dlsm!.5s be upheld. An appe81 wu subsequently taken by the State to the Cour t 
of Appeals, wheN! the matter now awaiu oral "rument. 

This lawsuit sought to enjoin tile sale of devices manuCaetured by the 
defendant eotpOI>ation. Sueh devices were represented as IIIlvl", gasollne-.. ving 
capabilities. The petition alleged the device WIIB, in fact , no more than an 
aluminum tube which could In no way have the claimed cllllrac teristies. 

FoUowing personal serwlee on defendant , a eonsent jqment was 
Iil'eed to, whereby tile sale of these devices would be halted until the outcome 
of a simill\!' suit broughl by Ihe Altorney General of Iowa is known. 

FoUowing the re.::eipl of a consumer complainl liainsl the above 
parties, the Attorney General's office began a eon.sumer investigation. Following 
a refusal by t ile suppUen to comply with requests for InformatiOll, • legal 
proceeding was instituted to require compliance undfi K.S.A. 511-631. Following 
thoe inst it ut ion of Such actlon, the defendanu agreed to remedy the subject 
m.tter of the complaint, which concemed defe.::tive workmanship on II 
remodeling project. Following complction of the work, the action was dismissed.. 

Tile defendants In this action induced a Kansas couple 10 invest over 
$15,11011 in a (r8nahise operation whereby defendants would supply them with 

-21-



" 

jewels and jewelry which the couple could t hen seU for profit. Following the 
initial consignment, defendants failed to lake any steps to further supply the 
consumers, with the result being that they were unable to market or otherwise 
dispose of their remaini", merchandise. The action, filed in April, 1981, lIOught 
recovery of actual damages and the granting of an Injunction. Following II 
failure of the defendants to plead or o therwise appear, default judgment WIIS 
granted in June, 1981. Because the defendants are located in Tulsa, Okillhoma. 
entorU<:!ment pl'OC'edures were instituted there. These entorcement proceedings 
continue 8.1 this date. 

STAT E, ex rei., v. IVORY J OHNSON 

Upon the f«elpt of • complaint oroneerning II. home repair situation, 
an investigation WftS Initiated by the Attorney General'. ortiee, Which indicated 
tha t an elderly Topeka woman I\tI.d be<:!n induced to pay nearly $2,000 for certain 
IIome repairs, a number of WIiLCh were never done. A eonsent judgment was 
reached whereby $600 of the contract price W8.S to be refunded. Following the 
failure of the defend!l1lt to meet the terms of the judgment, contempt 
proceedings were instituted which resulted In the arrest of the defendant on t wo 
occasions. At the present time, enforcement of the judgment is stiU being 
sought against the defendant. 

STATE, ex reL, v. MARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
and WILLIAM E. BEILMAN 

This laWSuit names t wo defendants, a corporat ion Located In Denver, 
CoLorado, and its president. The act ion seeks to recover $U,OOO paid by a 
Kansas consumer to the defendants. For his money, the CO/lSumet> was to reeeive 
video game machines, locat ions to place the machines, and subsequent servicing. 
No de livery or other performance was ever made. 

Fersonal service was attempted upon defendants in Colorado. To 
date, this has been unsucee5llfui. If personal service cannot be had, service by 
publication will be Obtained. 

This proceeding was insti tuted following the receipt of complaints 
from consumers alleging t!\at dogs wllich had been represented as registered 
through the American Kennel Club !\ad been sold by defendants. However, the 
registration papers to ver ify such A.H.C. sta tus had not been obtained, despite 8. 

premium priee !\aving been paid by the consumers. Subsequent investigation 

-22-



• 

Indicated tile papers were still in tM possession of tM wholesaJ.l!I', who retained 
them Wl t ll $he was paid by the defendants. Aeeordingly, the action to\lg!'It to 
ha~e tile defendanu pay the wholesaler, 110 the indi~idual eon$Um...., could obtain 
the registrat ions. 

Following disco~ery and a pretrial conference held in D&eember 1981, 
tr ial dete '11'&5 set for April, 1982. Efforts are l1I>derway to arrive at a paym~t 
schedule . 

This lawsuit Wall Wed on September 8, 1918, alleging defendant 
adve!'tLsed a ~ehicle all a 1969 Che~rolet Z-28 Camero, when the ~ehlcl e Wall 
actually a normal Camero. The odometer reading for the ~ehlcle In QUestion was 
also incorrect. The petit ion requested tM difference In value between the two 
types of Vehicles. On Oetober 10, U80, summary Judgment wu en tered 8ialnst 
the defendant with respec t to the Consumer Protection Act violations. A 
settlement agreement was entered into by the par t ies in question, which required 
the de fendant to pay tile complainants the sum of $1 ,000. Half of that amount 
was paid In March, 1981j tnc be.lance Wall paid in October, 1981, after a hearing 
in ald-of-executlon. A sat15f,cllon of J~ment was filed by the State on 
October 22, 198 \. 

The petition in this cue was rued April 30, 1979, alleging defendants 
had m~esented sevl!I'al m.tef'lal r.Cts to the complaill.lnu in connection 
with the sale of a modular home. Most Important of the misrepc-esentallons Wall 
defendants' promise that the electrical billl would not ueeed aWOXlmuely 
S 130, when, In fael, they had appI'OfIeIM!d $300. further, the petition .lleged the 
defendanU misrepresented m.tef'i.l f.ets of Workmanship, heating and cooling 
capacity, and IlL'ltllation. Th<I! petition sourht to have the .cts of the defendants 
declared unconscionable and deeepti~e u provided in the Kansas Consumer 
Protection Act. The complainants desired to pursue more illcn.tive remedies 
Ihrough prl~ate eounsel and, there forc , consented to the dismiS$llI of the cue by 
the Sta te. The State filed II motion to dbm15s the action, without prejudice, on 
May I , 1981. 

This action was rued on September 25, 1979, alleging defendanU 
advertised certain items of personal property lIS being II.J1tiques, when, in f.et, 

-23-



" 

they were reproductions. The action claimed tIM representa tio"" oonstituted 
violatlOIlII of t he KaMaS Consumer Pro tec t ion Act. InteTrogatories and request 
for admissions were Wed by the State. The defendant Thomison faUed to answer 
to the request witllin 30 days nd the State moved fOC' summary judgmen t, based 
upon Ihe .neg-eel admwiOl"l$. The motion was denied. A eonsent agreement w as 
entered into between t he parties, stalina' defendants would buy back the articles 
purchased by the eomplalnant. In &ddltlon. de fendlUlts agreed to pe.y $400 to the 
Office of Attomey General. Those payments hAve been made. 

A pet ition wu flied on September 3, 1980, alleg ing vioLations of the 
KIlRSU Consumer Protection Ac t and the Proprlewy Sehool Act In connection 
with II. medical .. !slants program oUered by C lark's School of BlISiness. The 
!)eUUoo alleges the defendants represented that (a) students who had completed 
tile progrllm would be Illlowed to si t for II. eertltlclltion eumination for the 
Amer lean Assoelatlon of Medical AssL.tants, (b) graduate!! would find a good 
market (Of' theil' t!'llning and startirc salary commer\5Ul'ate ",Ith their advanced 
education, and (c) placement service was etreetive In obtaining employment fOf' 
grllduaI". The petit ion alleges the ahove representations were false or 
misleading, Md ll!lks for damages, penalties, lind Injunctive relief. 

All pvtles have lIIIIwered the petition. Western Cuual ty and SUl-ety 
Company rued a tlli rd~party petition against thlrd~()IlTty defendan t MarshIll l 
Payn, former president ot EduKan, Inc. In addition, Western Casualty and Surety 
filed a c ross-cla im against EduKan. De!erKllntl EduKan and Camden McKinley 
submitted InterrogatCM"les to U>e Stale, wllich were answered. 00 April I, 1981, 
pleinti!1's motion to amend IU petition was filed with the eourt. Tbt.t motion 
was granted. Plaintiff's tlrst se t of Interrog-lltories to defendants EduKan, loc., 
and Camden McKinley were recili ved by the State on June 2, 1981. The Sta te'. 
request fOf' adm;,sIOfl5 directed to defendant EduKan, Inc., were received by the 
Sta te on May 29, 1981. On November 10, 1981, a dlseovery oonferenee "'lUI held 
by all parties. Time deadlines for discovery were Ht and lettle men t 
negotiations were explored at tha t time, and aN! continuing to b<! e)«)lored. On 
November 30, 1981, a second motion 10 amend Ihe pe t ition was filed by Ihe 
Stlte. Ruling on those motions will be reql,lested by II\(! State In the near !uture. 

STATE, ex rei., v. DANIAL A. BURWELL, D.C. 

A petition was filed on January 18, 1980, alleging violations of t ile 
Kansas Consumer Protec tion Act for practic ing without a chiroprac tor's license 
and olher m~pr_ntations. The Iewsult seeks resti tution and injunctive relief. 

~24 -



• 

The Stille's c illims lire OOsed on def .. ndan l 's rcpresenlions Ihat Blue Cross-Blue 
Shield would cover services rellde red by the defendant. In fad, Blue Cross-Blue 
Shield had no tified the defendant they would no longeo' pay <:'laims to tlte 
defendant's patients. Additionally. the defendant's Ileense had been revoked at B. 

time when he oontinued to offer his services. The State obtained II. temporary 
injull<ltion against defendan t, preeluding practice of ehiropratie medicine pending 
trial of t he matter. The defendant W&II later found to be in indirect civil 
C<mtempt of court, because he placed an advertisement on television, holding 
himself out to the public tI$ II. perSOn capable of p"aetielng ehlropratle medicine. 
The advertisement was run a fter the entry of t ile lemporlil'y injunction. For that 
(etlSOn, the oour! ordered the defenoont to pay into the court the sum of $5,000. 
The order in contempt was appe&led by tile defendant to the Court of Appeals , 
which dismisiled the appeal. 

On the Stat a's mot ion, the court ordered t he deCendan t allow plaintiff 
to examine defendant's business records in order to gain the names and addresses 
of consumers who received treatment from the defendant after his license wu 
revoked. On March 24, 19tH, the State's motion for partial summary judgment 
W!lll granted by the court. The order states that any practice of chiropractic 
medicine after Dece mber 28, 1918, is in violation of K.S.A. 50-625. The 
defendant is permanently enjoined from doing business in t he State of Kansas. 
The defendant Is permanently enjoined from practicing chiropractic medlc!ne in 
the Sta te of KII/ISILS, and all contracts tor services entered into by the defendant 
after the date of lIis license revocation are null and void. Tile de fendant was 
ordered to m8lce available to the plaintiff by April 29, 198 1, documents needed 
to determine KallSu residents who received services from defendant since the 
date of his license revocation. Those files have never been made available, and 
defendan t is believed to lIave left Ihe country. 

The petition in tllis clISe was filed October 20, 1980. The State 
con tends defendants have misrepresen ted the quali ty of home inspeetiollS they 
perform. Three consumers reUed on defenoonts' representa tions li nd have been 
damll(ed as 8. result. The lawsuit seeks restitution for t hese coJlSumers, and 
injuootlve relief. Two of the complainan ts' claims have been sa tisfied through 
negotiations between the parties. On Deeembel- 30, 1981, the dep06itions of both 
Floyd D. Parry &nd one of the complainllnts, Deborah (War i"i) WhelM were 
tllken. Settlement negotiations are continuing on the Waring complaint. 

The petition in this case was filed July 9, 1980. The Sta te aUeged the 
defendants IIccepted $1,00 ~ as II down payment for an Expanso room addition. 

-25-



" 

The work was to be performed within two weeks &fter Chr istmas, 1979. To da te, 
the work has not t>een performed. The pe t ition contends defendants have 
violate<:! the Kansas COnsumer Protection Act. The State obtained personal 
service over defendant Ray Joroan, and a journal entry of default judgment was 
tiled on August 18, 1981. Defendant was ordered to pay actual damages of 
$1,000 to the complainants. In add it ion, defendtmt was ordered to pay 
investigatlon fees expended by plaintiff in the amount of $500 In the 
invest igation of this matter. To date, that amount has not been paid, !I11d the 
S tate is C\Irrently pursuing post-judgment remedies. 

The petition in this ease was filed September 16, 1980, seeking 
restitution and injunctive relief. The State contended defendants solk:lted IlJ1d 
entered into t'OIluaets promising to weatherproof roors. Low es timates wet'e 
given, but , upon completion, exorbitan t prices were charged. The pe t ition also 
asserts defendants misrepresented their experience and busine:s:l address. 
Door-lo-door sales statutes weN! also vioillted. The Stllte, llSSisted by Thomas 
County AUorney, Perry MUITay, Willi suceessful In obtaining a temporary 
injunction, preeluding the defendants from doing business in Kansas, pending 
resolution of this matter. To date, service has not heen obtained upon the 
defendants. The Thomllll County Attorney, Perry Murray, filed mot ion to di5mlss 
without prejudice, Oeeause of lack of service, in May, 19111-

This lawsuit was originally filed on Janl1lU"Y 15, 19110. The lawsuit 
sought restit ution alld injunctlve relief. The suit maintained the defendants 
promised, in connection with the promot ion of vitamin distributorships, thllt 
complainants would tM! provided training and supplies. Also, certain commissions 
were promised. The petition alleged that consumers who chose to sell for the 
defendants had no reasonable opportun ity to earn the sums promised as an 
inducement to join the program. Abo, defendants could not tM! located (or 
service of proeess, IIIld the petition In the original acUoo was dismissed without 
prejudice. That petition was re-tiled on Octobef- 6, 1981. Personal service of 
pr(lcS$.'l was obtained on Bill Ke<>I1o, \:>oth individually and as presiden t of the 
Natur-All International company. Defendants failed to respond to the petition. 
On December 28, 1981, the SlItte nottried defendants of its intention to take 
default judgment in the ease. Tt>e letter also notified defendants of the amount 
of damages Which would be requested in the judgment. Those damages amount 
to a tot al of $59,876 .40. 

-26-



• 
• 

• 

STATE, ex ",I., v. JEWEl-ART , (HC. 

The petitio)!) Ln t his cut' was rued N"Qvem bet' 30, 198t. OdellMnt is 
a corporation engaged In the busin(!$S of selling jewelry through Its mall-order 
e.tt.logu"' . DefendaOl a<hrertlsed tIM! aale of cer tain item. which were 
eontinUlilly ou t of , toek wilen onIered by Kansas consumers. Defendant .lso 
r.lled to send items which ~d been ordered .00 peld for by KIlII$Q eonsumetS. 
Many retundl I\t.ve not been made, and where retWlds were mAde, el\eeks drawn 
on defendant's aeeount were returned, mmed "Insufficient tllll(ls" « "aeeount 
closed." TIM! petition alleges det endAnt Is CUll t y of deceptin aets and prac tiee'l, 
as defined by K.s."'. 50-US. The petition prays for Injwlet[ve relief, all well as 
c.n~Uatjon ot the contracts with Kansas consume!'!l and c ivil penalties. To 
date, defendant hu f.Ued to answer the petIt ion. 

STATE, ell; N!I., v. MICRO-COOK PRODUCTS, INC. 

The petltlon iIllhls setion was rued November 30, 198 1. o.efe1M:lant 
I:s • eorporatlon etl(aged in the busi~ of selling kitchenware througtl Its 
mll.il-order eatalogue. The defend&nt advertised t he HIe of certain items which 
were continually out of s tock when ordel'i!<l by Kansas eonsumers. In Ilddl tlon, 
defendant failed to Hnd items ordered and failed to send refunds where refunds 
were reques ted. The pe tit ion alleges defendant's act ions constl tute deceptive 
acU and practices, as def ined by K.S.A. ~O-6Z6 . The petition prays for 
injunc tive relief, cancellation of contracts, and civil penalties. To date , 
defendants IY.ve failed to rue an answer to the petition. 

The pe ti tion In this action was filed November 30, 1981. Defendants 
are corporatiollS holdilli themselves out 10 be mall- order companies engaged In 
8eUlng , variety ot items for home and personal use. DetendanU placed 
advertl5emenU in various magazines cirelllating In Kansas eontalnlnr photo 
represent, t ions of the items offered for sale and btief deseriptiORl of the 
produe t . Oefend&nts railed to lend items ordered or purehued by Kansas 
consumers and. where items were rece ived and retumed WIder the fUltanteed 
retum poliey, re tunds weu not , and have not, been made. Some items received 
by KMS8S consumer. tailed to conform to the IdYert ising represente tions made 
by defeodanU. The petition elleges the eellons of de lendants eonst itute 
deeeptive acu and practices WI detlned by K.s ...... ~0-626. The pet ition preY' tor 
il\lune tlve reliel, cancellation ot t he eonlfacU with KallSWi consumers, I nd elv il 
penal t ies. To date, defendants have tailed to answer t he pe ti tion, but the Stl te 
has been in eontaet with defendants Ind settlement n&&,o l iations have 
eommeneed. 

-27-


